KNEBWORTH PARISH COUNCIL
Serving the community since 1894

Parish Office
Village Hall
Park Lane
Knebworth
SG3 6PD

Tel No 01438 811304
Email clerk@knebworthparishcouncil.gov.uk

Date: 4" December 2025

To; Councillors: Cosson, Godfrey, Jobling, Hemingway, Hurwitz, Stringer, Willcocks, Ward, Cameron,
Williams, Hughes.

You are hereby summoned to the Meeting of the Parish Council to be held on Wednesday January
14t 2026 at 8.00 pm.

Jodee White (Mrs)
Parish Clerk

AGENDA

Apologies
To receive and accept apologies for absence.

2 | Declarations of Interest
Receive from Members of the Council any declaration of interests in respect of any business set
out in the agenda. Members should either declare a prejudicial or personal interest and are
required to notify the Council of the nature of any interest declared.
3 | Public Participation
To receive petitions, comments, and questions from members of the public. All members of the
Public & Press are welcome to attend the meeting and may address the Council regarding any
items on the agenda. This agenda item has a time limit of 10 minutes, and each member of the
Public and Press can speak for a maximum of three minutes.
4 | Minutes
To resolve the minutes of the Parish Council meeting held on 10" December 2025 as a true and
accurate record.
5 | To note the minutes of Committee Meetings
To note the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting on 10" December 2025.
To note the minutes of the Finance and Amenities Committee meetings on 3 December 2025.
6 | To receive a report from DCK Accountants and approve recommendations
7 | To receive information and approve recommendations regarding utility tariffs.
8 | Toreceive, discuss and approve a stance on speed limits survey in Hertfordshire
9 | Finance
9.1 To review and approve the list of payments 1 to 31 December 2025
9.2 To review and approve bank reconciliation from 1 to 31 December 2025
9.3 To receive a budget update for current financial year.
9.4 To receive and approve quotes.
10 | To receive the Clerks Report



about:blank

KNEBWORTH PARISH COUNCIL
Serving the community since 1894

11

Exclusion of members of public and press

12

Inclusion of members of Public and Press

13

To discuss any other matters not discussed elsewhere in the meeting.




Accounting
Solutions

Report to Knebworth Parish Council
following the meeting to consider VAT and Accounting issues
on 9" December 2025 at the Council Offices

Prepared by Melodie Beevers from DCK Accounting Solutions

Present at meeting:

From Knebworth Parish Council

Jodie White, Town Clerk
Also Jenni Thompsons ,Deputy Clerk, for part of the meeting.

From DCK_ Accounting Solutions

Derek Kemp (Senior Consultant)
Melodie Beevers (Consultant)

Reasons for Meeting:

To review any potential VAT issues in view of major projects currently being considered that may lead
to a breach of the De-Minimis limit, and review what VAT is currently being charged on.

Background:

By way of background information:
The council is currently VAT registered and submits quarterly business returns.

The council uses an accounting software program supplied by SCRIBE which produces budget reports
for council, but it is not a full double entry system and councillors have concerns that the reports do not
provide timely reports that distinguish actual income from projected income thereby providing a possibly
misleading position.

SCRIBE is not a program that the writers are not prepared to use not recommend, although there are a
number of additional features that may be superficially attractive to councils. The program appears to deal
with VAT returns adequately, but does not hold such information within a database that can be
interrogated for Partial Exemption calculations.

Unit 1 Uffcott Farm | Uffcott | Swindon | Wiltshire | SN4 9NB
Tel: 01793 739110 | www.dckaccountingsolutions.co.uk | admin@dckaccountingsolutions.co.uk
DCK Accounting Solutions Ltd | Registered office as above | Registered in England No. 3832919



Accounting
Solutions

Income Streams

THE PUB

The council own a pub, that is rented to a private landlord. The Landlord’s living quarters are exempt
from VAT and this has been calculated in the past as being 10% of the total rent paid to the council. VAT
is charged on the rest of the rent. The council also charge the landlord Insurance without charging VAT,

NOTE: VAT must be charged on Insurance at Standard Rate. Insurance is only exempt between
Insurer and Insured, not when passed on by an intermediary (the Council) as in this case.

RECREATION GROUNDS

Under recently introduced amended rules all recreation is outside the scope (OTS) of VAT.
Two of the recreation areas are just playgrounds so no income is generated, therefore all VAT on costs
relating to the playgrounds are fully recoverable.

PUBLIC TOILETS

There are two public toilets, one attached to the pavilion and one in the car park. Neither is owned by the
council but they are run by the council. As there is no income, VAT on costs is fully claimable.

CAR PARK

The Car Park is owned and run by North Herts but the council pay for 30 minutes free parking to North
Hants. If North Herts are charging the Parish Council VAT, this is fully reclaimable. Should North Herts
wish to transfer ownership of the Car Park to the Council at any time in the future, VAT would have be

charged on parking charges.

STALL HIRE
Any charges are subject to VAT.
THE HALL

The Hall is owned by the Parish Council and no VAT is charged on the lettings (exempt from VAT).
However, the Council needs to ensure that the ‘Partial Exemption Rules’ are not breached as there is a
limit on how much can be reclaimed before the ability to claim any VAT is forfeited.

Unit 1 Uffcott Farm | Uffcott | Swindon | Wiltshire | SN4 9NB

Tel: 01793 739110 | www.dckaccountingsolutions.co.uk | admin@dckaccountingsolutions.co.uk
DCK Accounting Solutions Ltd | Registered office as above | Registered in England No. 3832919



Accounting
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For information:

VAT as it applies to Town and Parish Councils

Parish and Town Councils have been given certain dispensations when it comes to reclaiming VAT.

1) VAT can be reclaimed on Non-Business activities (which include Statutory obligations. Such as
allotments) and anything not producing income (e.g. Street Lighting).

2) VAT can also be reclaimed on any activities generating Vatable income.

3) In respect of activities which generate exempt income, VAT can only be reclaimed if the VAT
claimable does not exceed £7,500 (known as the ‘de-minimis’ limit) in any one financial year. If
the de-minimis limit is exceeded then the total amount of VAT claimed on these activities
must be repaid in full to HMRC.

The reason for this is due to the VAT rules there is an annual limit of £7,500 that can be claimed on
expenditure relating to exempt activities. This is because activities that are classed as exempt could be
in competition with commercial enterprises. Therefore there is a cap beyond which the VAT office would
consider that the exempt activities are a major source of income and classed as an unfair trading advantage.

As part of the above, Councils are required to prepare an annual Partial Exemption calculation to
confirm that the council has not breached the £7,500 limit. This calculation does not have to be sent
to HMRC but should be filed in case of a VAT inspection.

DCK would be happy to carry out the calculation subject to being able to access ‘SCRIBE’. We normally
do a quick rough calculation first, and if the figures suggest the figure are well under the limit, advise the
council there is no immediate problem. However, if the rough calculation looks as though it is close to, or
over the limit, we would recommend a full detailed calculation as permitted under the rules. This is usually
more beneficial

Finally, as promised, we enclose our ‘Value Added Tax’ Guide for Town and Parish Councils.

23" December 2025

Unit 1 Uffcott Farm | Uffcott | Swindon | Wiltshire | SN4 9NB

Tel: 01793 739110 | www.dckaccountingsolutions.co.uk | admin@dckaccountingsolutions.co.uk
DCK Accounting Solutions Ltd | Registered office as above | Registered in England No. 3832919



ofe L3
: : @ utility aid
Price Comparison y
Meter Number: 03801202/1012816401550 Customer Name: Knebworth Parish Council Reference Number: 25996

Supply Address: KNEBWORTH VILLAGE HALL PARK
LANE KNEBWORTH

Night Usage: SG3 6PD Quote Date: 05 Nov 2025

[DEVAVEETe[-HGR: H 1) Renewal Date: 11 Apr 2026

Eve/Weekend Usage:

Supplier Day Rate (p/kWh) | Standing Charge (p/day) Annual Cost

Current Supply

C’ . 21.8800 42.0000 £1,353.42
British Gas Lite
New Supply
[}
3:8DFENEF!GY 12 25.20000 50.00000 £1,564.72 +£211.30 +15.61%

Plan Type: Online Only.

a . 12 25.98000 40.00000 £1,571.00 +£217.58 +16.08%
British Gas Lite ’
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
[ ]
treDFENEHGY 24 25.70000 50.00000 £1,592.15 +£238.72 +17.64%
Plan Type: Online Only.
a . 24 26.30000 42.00000 £1,595.86 +£242.43 +17.91%
British Gas Lite ’
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
[ ]
3.“‘EDFENEFIGY 36 26.10000 50.00000 £1,614.09 +£260.66 +19.26%
Plan Type: Online Only.
a . 36 26.64000 45.00000 £1,625.45 +£272.03 +20.1%
British Gas Lite ’
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
g 12 25.98000 60.00000 £1,644.00 +£290.58 +21.47%
British Gas ’
a . 48 27.18000 48.00000 £1,666.02 +£312.60 +23.1%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
d 24 26.30000 62.00000 £1,668.86 +£315.43 +23.31%
British Gas ’
d 36 26.64000 65.00000 £1,698.45 +£345.03 +25.49%
British Gas ’
d 48 27.18000 68.00000 £1,739.02 +£385.60 +28.49%
British Gas ’
[ ]
‘:QEDFENEFIGY 48 29.70000 50.00000 £1,811.55 +£458.13 +33.85%
Plan Type: Online Only.
sse
@ Energy Solutions 12 23.64100 129.23836 £1,818.07 +£464.65 +34.33%

Plan Type: Protect. (SSE Ref: 36401375 Monthly Charge: 39.31 (Smart Meter) )FiTs (0.90500 p/kWh) is included in total but not within the rates displayed
sse o
Energy Solutions 24 23.90200 142.71781 £1,881.75 +£528.33 +39.04%

Plan Type: Protect. (SSE Ref: 36401647 Monthly Charge: 43.41 (Smart Meter) )FiTs (0.90800 p/kWh) is included in total but not within the rates displayed

All quotations are based on the last 12 months consumption data as held by the Industry. It is the customers responsibility to check all site, meter and consumption data for accuracy and completeness raising any
discrepancies prior to acceptance. Any quotations and/or proposals given by Utility Aid and/or the Utility Supplier to the Customer shall contain indicative rates which may not be guaranteed. Such rates shall only be



confirmed following receipt of lock confirmation from the Utility Supplier. All quotations and/or proposals given by Utility Aid and/or the Utility Supplier shall only be valid for the period specifically stated when the
quotation and/or proposals is offered. Our full Terms & Conditions, which govern the provision of our consultancy services, are available at https://wp.utility-aid.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/Utility-Aid-Terms-and-
Conditions-V1.pdf; the online version always takes precedence.

Utility Aid shall only receive a Commission from the Utility Supplier when Utility Aid successfully brokers a Utility Contract. The Commission payable to Utility Aid shall be based upon a fixed rate uplift contained within
the rates proposed and will be payable to Utility Aid by the Supplier. It is your responsibility to send a termination notice to your existing Supplier, at the point of transfer there is to be no debt on your account so that the
transfer can move ahead smoothly. Utility Aid cannot be held responsible for any costs incurred due to delayed start dates. Should you receive notification of objection from your Supplier you must notify Utility Aid
immediately. The prices are subject to credit approval by the Supplier. Please note prices are subject to Government taxations where applicable. Please note your supplier may require you to install a smart meter at
the commence date of your contract, some suppliers can apply charges if this clause is not met. Please refer to the suppliers terms and conditions at point of agreeing a contract with your chosen supplier.



ofe L3
: : @ utility aid
Price Comparison y
Meter Number: 03801203/1012816439270 Customer Name: Knebworth Parish Council Reference Number: 25995

Supply Address: PAV RECREATION GROUND STEVENAGE
ROAD KNEBWORTH

Night Usage: HERTFORDSHIRE SG3 6AN Quote Date: 05 Nov 2025

Day Usage: 8,973 Renewal Date: 11 Apr 2026

Eve/Weekend Usage:

Supplier Day Rate (p/kWh) | Standing Charge (p/day) Annual Cost

Current Supply

C’ . 21.8800 42.0000 £2,116.59
British Gas Lite
New Supply
[}
3:8DFENEF!GY 12 25.20000 50.00000 £2,443.70 +£327.11 +15.45%

Plan Type: Online Only.

a . 12 25.98000 40.00000 £2,477.19 +£360.60 +17.04%
British Gas Lite ’
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
[ ]
treDFENEHGY 24 25.70000 50.00000 £2,488.56 +£371.97 +17.57%
Plan Type: Online Only.
a . 24 26.30000 42.00000 £2,513.20 +£396.61 +18.74%
British Gas Lite ’
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
[ ]
=:EDF ENERGY 36 26.10000 50.00000 £2,524.45 +£407.86 +19.27%
Plan Type: Online Only.
d 12 25.98000 60.00000 £2,550.19 +£433.60 +20.49%
British Gas ’
a . 36 26.64000 45.00000 £2,554.66 +£438.07 +20.7%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
&~ 24 26.30000 62.00000 £2,586.20 +£469.61 +22.19%
British Gas ’
a . 48 27.18000 48.00000 £2,614.06 +£497 .47 +23.5%
British Gas Lite ’
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
d 36 26.64000 65.00000 £2,627.66 +£511.07 +24.15%
British Gas ’
t‘QEDF EMNERGY 48 27.90000 50.00000 £2,685.97 +£569.38 +26.9%
Plan Type: Online Only.
&~ 48 27.18000 68.00000 £2,687.06 +£570.47 +26.95%
British Gas ’
sse
@ Energy Solutions 12 23.64100 216.39452 £2,992.35 +£875.76 +41.38%

Plan Type: Protect. (SSE Ref: 36401376 Monthly Charge: 65.82 (Smart Meter) )FiTs (0.90500 p/kWh) is included in total but not within the rates displayed
sse o
Energy Solutions 24 23.90200 245.34795 £3,121.72 +£1,005.13 +47.49%

Plan Type: Protect. (SSE Ref: 36401648 Monthly Charge: 74.63 (Smart Meter) )FiTs (0.90800 p/kWh) is included in total but not within the rates displayed

All quotations are based on the last 12 months consumption data as held by the Industry. It is the customers responsibility to check all site, meter and consumption data for accuracy and completeness raising any
discrepancies prior to acceptance. Any quotations and/or proposals given by Utility Aid and/or the Utility Supplier to the Customer shall contain indicative rates which may not be guaranteed. Such rates shall only be



confirmed following receipt of lock confirmation from the Utility Supplier. All quotations and/or proposals given by Utility Aid and/or the Utility Supplier shall only be valid for the period specifically stated when the
quotation and/or proposals is offered. Our full Terms & Conditions, which govern the provision of our consultancy services, are available at https://wp.utility-aid.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/Utility-Aid-Terms-and-
Conditions-V1.pdf; the online version always takes precedence.

Utility Aid shall only receive a Commission from the Utility Supplier when Utility Aid successfully brokers a Utility Contract. The Commission payable to Utility Aid shall be based upon a fixed rate uplift contained within
the rates proposed and will be payable to Utility Aid by the Supplier. It is your responsibility to send a termination notice to your existing Supplier, at the point of transfer there is to be no debt on your account so that the
transfer can move ahead smoothly. Utility Aid cannot be held responsible for any costs incurred due to delayed start dates. Should you receive notification of objection from your Supplier you must notify Utility Aid
immediately. The prices are subject to credit approval by the Supplier. Please note prices are subject to Government taxations where applicable. Please note your supplier may require you to install a smart meter at
the commence date of your contract, some suppliers can apply charges if this clause is not met. Please refer to the suppliers terms and conditions at point of agreeing a contract with your chosen supplier.



ofe L3
: : @ utility aid
Price Comparison y
Meter Number: 69850310 Customer Name: Knebworth Parish Council Reference Number: 26000

Supply Address: KNEBWORTH VILLAGE HALL PARK
LANE KNEBWORTH

Total Usage: 47616

Renewal Date: 11 Apr 2026

Hertfordshire SG3 6PP Quote Date: 05 Nov 2025
Supplier Day Rate (p/kWh) | Standing Charge (p/day) Annual Cost
Current Supply
:’ . 5.4800 33.9000 £2,733.09
British Gas Lite
New Supply
J
3.“‘EDF EMNERGY 36 6.60000 50.00000 £3,325.16 +£592.07 +21.66%
Plan Type: Online Only.
J
zrenFENEHGY 12 6.60000 50.00000 £3,325.16 +£592.07 +21.66%
Plan Type: Online Only.
‘b:.“‘EDF EMNERGY 24 6.60000 50.00000 £3,325.16 +£592.07 +21.66%
Plan Type: Online Only.
a n 48 6.75000 43.51000 £3,372.89 +£639.80 +23.41%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
a n 36 6.81000 44.04000 £3,403.40 +£670.31 +24.53%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
a n 12 6.84000 45.56000 £3,423.23 +£690.14 +25.25%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
a n 24 6.85000 44.91000 £3,425.62 +£692.53 +25.34%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
-~ 48 6.75000 63.51000 £3,445.89 +£712.80 +26.08%
British Gas ’
d 36 6.81000 64.04000 £3,476.40 +£743.31 +27.2%
British Gas ’
C’ 12 6.84000 65.56000 £3,496.23 +£763.14 +27.92%
British Gas ’
d 24 6.85000 64.91000 £3,498.62 +£765.53 +28.01%
British Gas ’
?:-?EDF EMNERGY 48 7.00000 50.00000 £3,515.62 +£782.53 +28.63%
Plan Type: Online Only.
sse
Energy Solutions 12 7.46300 32.87671 £3,673.58 +£940.49 +34.41%
Plan Type: Protect. (Ref: 76328 Quarterly Charge: 30.000 )
sse ; 24 7.47600 32.87671 £3,679.77 +£946.68 +34.64%
Energy Solutions g . 5 5 . .64%

Plan Type: Protect. (Ref: 76329 Quarterly Charge: 30.000 )

All quotations are based on the last 12 months consumption data as held by the Industry. It is the customers responsibility to check all site, meter and consumption data for accuracy and completeness raising any
discrepancies prior to acceptance. Any quotations and/or proposals given by Utility Aid and/or the Utility Supplier to the Customer shall contain indicative rates which may not be guaranteed. Such rates shall only be
confirmed following receipt of lock confirmation from the Utility Supplier. All quotations and/or proposals given by Utility Aid and/or the Utility Supplier shall only be valid for the period specifically stated when the



quotation and/or proposals is offered. Our full Terms & Conditions, which govern the provision of our consultancy services, are available at https://wp.utility-aid.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/Utility-Aid-Terms-and-
Conditions-V1.pdf; the online version always takes precedence.

Utility Aid shall only receive a Commission from the Utility Supplier when Utility Aid successfully brokers a Utility Contract. The Commission payable to Utility Aid shall be based upon a fixed rate uplift contained within
the rates proposed and will be payable to Utility Aid by the Supplier. It is your responsibility to send a termination notice to your existing Supplier, at the point of transfer there is to be no debt on your account so that the
transfer can move ahead smoothly. Utility Aid cannot be held responsible for any costs incurred due to delayed start dates. Should you receive notification of objection from your Supplier you must notify Utility Aid
immediately. The prices are subject to credit approval by the Supplier. Please note prices are subject to Government taxations where applicable. Please note your supplier may require you to install a smart meter at
the commence date of your contract, some suppliers can apply charges if this clause is not met. Please refer to the suppliers terms and conditions at point of agreeing a contract with your chosen supplier.



ofe L3
: : @ utility aid
Price Comparison y
Meter Number: 2960469608 Customer Name: Knebworth Parish Council Reference Number: 25999

Supply Address: KNEBWORTH PARISH COUNCIL%RECREATION
PAVILION STEVENAGE ROAD KNEBWORTH

Total Usage: 38816

Renewal Date: 11 Apr 2026

Hertfordshire SG3 6AW Quote Date: 05 Nov 2025
Supplier Day Rate (p/kWh) | Standing Charge (p/day) Annual Cost
Current Supply
:’ . 5.4800 33.9000 £2,250.85
British Gas Lite
New Supply
a . 48 6.72000 35.87000 £2,739.36 +£488.51 +21.7%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
J
3.“‘EDF EMNERGY 12 6.60000 50.00000 £2,744.36 +£493.51 +21.93%
Plan Type: Online Only.
‘b:.“‘EDF EMNERGY 24 6.60000 50.00000 £2,744.36 +£493.51 +21.93%
Plan Type: Online Only.
?:-?EDF EMNERGY 36 6.60000 50.00000 £2,744.36 +£493.51 +21.93%
Plan Type: Online Only.
a n 36 6.78000 36.15000 £2,763.67 +£512.82 +22.78%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
a n 24 6.83000 36.60000 £2,784.72 +£533.87 +23.72%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
a n 12 6.85000 36.94000 £2,793.73 +£542.88 +24.12%
British Gas Lite °
100% online service; monthly variable DD; must agree to have a smart meter. See www.britishgaslite.co.uk.
-~ 48 6.72000 55.87000 £2,812.36 +£561.51 +24.95%
British Gas ’
d 36 6.78000 56.15000 £2,836.67 +£585.82 +26.03%
British Gas ’
C’ 24 6.83000 56.60000 £2,857.72 +£606.87 +26.96%
British Gas ’
d 12 6.85000 56.94000 £2,866.73 +£615.88 +27.36%
British Gas ’
?:-?EDF EMNERGY 48 7.00000 50.00000 £2,899.62 +£648.77 +28.82%
Plan Type: Online Only.
sse
Energy Solutions 12 7.54600 32.87671 £3,049.06 +£798.21 +35.46%
Plan Type: Protect. (Ref: 76328 Quarterly Charge: 30.000 )
sse ; 24 7.55800 32.87671 £3,053.71 +£802.86 +35.67%
Energy Solutions g . 5 5 . 67%

Plan Type: Protect. (Ref: 76329 Quarterly Charge: 30.000 )

All quotations are based on the last 12 months consumption data as held by the Industry. It is the customers responsibility to check all site, meter and consumption data for accuracy and completeness raising any
discrepancies prior to acceptance. Any quotations and/or proposals given by Utility Aid and/or the Utility Supplier to the Customer shall contain indicative rates which may not be guaranteed. Such rates shall only be
confirmed following receipt of lock confirmation from the Utility Supplier. All quotations and/or proposals given by Utility Aid and/or the Utility Supplier shall only be valid for the period specifically stated when the



quotation and/or proposals is offered. Our full Terms & Conditions, which govern the provision of our consultancy services, are available at https://wp.utility-aid.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/07/Utility-Aid-Terms-and-
Conditions-V1.pdf; the online version always takes precedence.

Utility Aid shall only receive a Commission from the Utility Supplier when Utility Aid successfully brokers a Utility Contract. The Commission payable to Utility Aid shall be based upon a fixed rate uplift contained within
the rates proposed and will be payable to Utility Aid by the Supplier. It is your responsibility to send a termination notice to your existing Supplier, at the point of transfer there is to be no debt on your account so that the
transfer can move ahead smoothly. Utility Aid cannot be held responsible for any costs incurred due to delayed start dates. Should you receive notification of objection from your Supplier you must notify Utility Aid
immediately. The prices are subject to credit approval by the Supplier. Please note prices are subject to Government taxations where applicable. Please note your supplier may require you to install a smart meter at
the commence date of your contract, some suppliers can apply charges if this clause is not met. Please refer to the suppliers terms and conditions at point of agreeing a contract with your chosen supplier.



Knebworth Parish Council

PAYMENTS LIST

9 January 2026 (2025-2026)

Vouche Code Date Bank Payment Ref. Description Supplier VAT Type Net
277 Rates 01/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank VH Rates NHDC 159.00 159.00
243 Repairs/Maintenance 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity S 16.25 3.25 19.50
Credit Card

243 Administration 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity X 3.15 3.15
Credit Card

243  Administration 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity X 3.00 3.00
Credit Card

243 Administration 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity X 2.50 2.50
Credit Card

243 Administration 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity X 3.00 3.00
Credit Card

243 Communications 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity S 20.16 4.03 24.19
Credit Card

243 Communications 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity X 20.00 20.00
Credit Card

243 Communications 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity S 48.30 9.66 57.96
Credit Card

243 Subscriptions 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity X 100.00 100.00
Credit Card

243 PC Events 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity S 8.03 1.61 9.64
Credit Card

243 PC Events 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity S 9.98 2.00 11.98
Credit Card

243 PC Events 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity S 22.49 4.50 26.99
Credit Card

243 PC Events 01/12/2025 Commercial Multipay Credit Card Payment Lloyds Unity S
Credit Card

279 Capital Equipment 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 229695709 New Bench Glasdon Uk Ltd S 916.95 183.39 1,100.34

279 Capital Equipment 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 229695709 New Bench Glasdon Uk Ltd S 1,269.27 253.85 1,523.12

281 Contractor Cover 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 678861499 Cleaning contractor Good Cleaning Co. S 525.36 105.07 630.43

272 Repairs/Maintenance 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 11022539 Village Hall Repairs Space Heating S 705.00 141.00 846.00

278 Training 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 790411732 HAPTC Training HAPTC X 35.00 35.00

281 Public Toilets 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 678861499 Cleaning contractor Good Cleaning Co. S 377.52 75.50 453.02

274 Professional Fees 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 68962809 Professional Fees Whittles LLP S 50.00 10.00 60.00

281 PC Events 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 678861499 Cleaning contractor Good Cleaning Co. S 198.00 39.60 237.60

280 PC Events 03/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 29801191 Stage and Sound Christma The Practice Roomz Liv Z 1,000.00 1,000.00

282 Repairs/Maintenance 05/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 120678888 Maintenance of Alarms anc Resistance Fire & Secu S 480.00 96.00 576.00

284 Repairs/Maintenance 09/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 463367514 Kitchen Refurb Knebworth Kitchens S 310.00 62.00 372.00

285 St Martins Road Car park 09/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 309584389 St Martins Road Parking St NHDC X 383.00 383.00

283 Communications 10/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 851099533 Microsoft Microsoft S 20.16 4.03 24.19

287 Professional Fees 10/12/2025 Unity Trust Bank 603986365 Music License PPL/PRS S 412.20 82.44 494.64



286
303
300
302
301
304
306

290
290
308
290
307
275
291
291
291
291
305
288
313
314
311
318
319
319
318
310
319
269

326

327

269

269

269

292
269

PC Events
Subscriptions
Training
Christmas Lights
Professional Fees
PC Events
Training

Water

Water

Tools & Equipment
Water
Professional Fees
Premises Licence
Gas & Electricity
Gas & Electricity
Gas & Electricity
Gas & Electricity
Administration
Communications
Communications

10/12/2025
12/12/2025
12/12/2025
12/12/2025
12/12/2025
12/12/2025
15/12/2025
16/12/2025
16/12/2025
16/12/2025
16/12/2025
16/12/2025
22/12/2025
24/12/2025
24/12/2025
24/12/2025
24/12/2025
27/12/2025
29/12/2025
29/12/2025

Pavilion Repairs & Mainter 31/12/2025
Play Equip Repairs/Mainte 31/12/2025

Groundsman Cover

31/12/2025

Play Equip Repairs/Mainte 31/12/2025
Play Equip Repairs/Mainte 31/12/2025

Contractor Cover
Repairs/Maintenance
Repairs/Maintenance
Capital Equipment

Capital Equipment

Capital Equipment

Administration
Administration

Administration

Administration Wages
Chairman's Expenses

31/12/2025
31/12/2025
31/12/2025
31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025
31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025
31/12/2025

Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank

Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank

Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank

Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

Unity Trust Bank

Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

544345522
795513941
24932471

527192070
994618601
726659396
703275454

846685730

348939672
608998809
747421655

611791385
611791385

747421655
389356588
611791385

90272474

First Aid Cover Xmas LIght
Allotment Society Subscrip
Mentoring for CiLCA

75% payment for Christms
Job Evaluations SLCC
Xmas Event entertainment
Training

Water rates

Water rates

White Duraline Paint
Water rates

Sage Subscription
Premises Licence

VH & RG Gas & Electricity
VH & RG Gas & Electricity

VH & RG Gas & Electricity
VH & RG Gas & Electricity
VH boradband & phone
Mobile phone bill

Mobile phone bill

Pavilion Plumbing repairs
New Play equipment
Cleaning contractor

Bins install and various
Bins install and various

Cleaning contractor
Intruder Alarm Service
Bins install and various
Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment

Pension
Credit Card Payment

St John's Ambulance
National Allotment Soci
SLCC

Lamps & Tubes

SLCC

Four Fractals

NALC

Water Plus
Water Plus

Origin Amenity Solutior
Water Plus

Sage

NHDC

British Gas

British Gas

British Gas

British Gas

BT

3 Business

3 Business

Space Heating

RJ Warren Ltd

Good Cleaning Co.

T Lewis

T Lewis

Good Cleaning Co.
Resistance Fire & Secu
T Lewis

Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity
Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

HCC
Lloyds Unity

114.40
70.00
87.50

4,450.00

690.00

200.00
35.00

118.99
40.16
124.20
77.85
59.00
180.00
225.64
275.00
184.49
418.42
59.95
13.54

1,450.00
2,055.00
377.52

300.00
50.00

503.36
501.00

50.00
308.32

-308.32

308.32

6.00
1.49

5.40

1,395.80
48.90

22.88
14.00

890.00
138.00

7.00

24.84

11.80

11.28
55.00

9.22
83.68

11.99
2.71

290.00
411.00
75.50

100.67
100.20

61.67

-61.67

61.67

137.28
84.00
87.50

5,340.00

828.00

200.00
42.00

118.99
40.16
149.04
77.85
70.80
180.00
236.92
330.00
193.71
502.10
71.94
16.25

1,740.00
2,466.00
453.02

300.00
50.00

604.03
601.20

50.00
369.99

-369.99

369.99

6.00
1.49

5.40

1,395.80
48.90



269

269

326

326

326

326

327

327

327

327

327

320
327

312
317
326

327

327

326

Professional Fees

PC Events

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Administration

Bank Charges
Chairman's Expenses

Professional Fees
Professional Fees
Professional Fees

Professional Fees

PC Events

PC Events

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025
31/12/2025

31/12/2025
31/12/2025
31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

31/12/2025

Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

Unity Trust Bank
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

Unity Trust Bank
Unity Trust Bank
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card
Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

Commercial Multipay
Credit Card

400879555

Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment
Credit Card Payment

Service Charge
Credit Card Payment

Professional Fees
Scribe Renewal 2026
Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment

Credit Card Payment

Lloyds Unity
Lloyds Unity
Lloyds Unity
Lloyds Unity
Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity
Lloyds Unity
Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

Unity Trust Bank

Lloyds Unity

Whittles LLP
Scribe
Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

Lloyds Unity

Total

20.00

27.13

-6.00

-1.49

-5.40

-48.90

6.00

1.49

9.96

19.48

5.40

18.60
48.90

50.00
900.00
-20.00

20.00

27.13

-27.13

20.00

5.43 32.56

-6.00

-1.49

-5.40

-48.90

6.00

1.49

9.96

19.48

5.40

18.60
48.90

10.00 60.00
180.00 1,080.00
-20.00

20.00

5.43 32.56

-5.43 -32.56

3,594.80 32,889.85



Knebworth Parish Council

Prepared by: Date:

Name and Role (Clerk/RFO etc)

Approved by: Date:

Name and Role (RFO/Chair of Finance etc)

2 January 2026 (2025-2026)

Bank Reconciliation at 31/12/2025
Cash in Hand 01/04/2025 281,072.18
ADD
Receipts 01/04/2025 - 31/12/2025 348,707.24
629,779.42
SUBTRACT
Payments 01/04/2025 - 31/12/2025 326,045.59
A Cash in Hand 31/12/2025 303,733.83
(per Cash Book)
Cash in hand per Bank Statements
Petty Cash 31/12/2025 0.00
Unity Trust Bank 31/12/2025 4,504.76
Barclays Deposit 31/12/2025 0.00
Unity Trust Bank Deposit 31/12/2025 44,229.07
Commercial Multipay Credit Card 31/12/2025 0.00
Redwood 1 Year Bond 31/12/2025 85,000.00
CCLA 31/12/2025 85,000.00
Hinckley & Rugby Building Society  31/12/2025 85,000.00
303,733.83
Less unpresented payments 795.69
302,938.14
Plus unpresented receipts 795.69
B Adjusted Bank Balance 303,733.83
A = B Checks out OK
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Knebworth Parish Council

Receipts and Payments Forecast

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/01/2026 and 31/03/2026)

9 January 2026 (2025-2026)

Administration Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budget Actual  Forecast Total  Variance Budget Actual Forecast Total  Variance Net Position
50  Precept 192,359.00 192,359.00 192,359.00
51 CTRS Grant 3,462.61 3,462.61 3,462.61
52  Bank Interest 8,000.00 8,056.11 1,100.00 9,156.11 1,156.11 1,156.11
53  PVIncome - Solar Pan  6,000.00  3,152.93 700.00  3,852.93 -2,147.07 -2,147.07
54 Grants/S106 Money 400.00 400.00 400.00 400.00
55 VAT Refund
56 Administration 634.56 634.56 634.56 3,000.00 1,618.09 300.00 1,918.09 1,081.91 1,716.47
57  Audit Fee 1,660.00  1,435.35 1,435.35 124.65 124.65
58 Bank Charges 400.00 220.35 90.00 310.35 89.65 89.65
59  Communications 1,248.00  1,050.29 46.80  1,097.09 150.91 150.91
60 Computer & Website 1,000.00 1,365.06 175.00 1,540.06 -540.06 -540.06
61 Newsletter 300.00 405.00 405.00 -105.00 -105.00
62 Subscriptions 1,600.00 1,797.42 1,797.42 -197.42 -197.42
63  Insurance 1,500.00 1,500.00  1,500.00  10,000.00  9,469.97 9,469.97 530.03 2,030.03
64 Training 2,600.00 1,548.36 174.00 1,722.36 877.64 877.64
65  Administration Wages 84,500.00 50,797.58 17,100.00 67,897.58 16,602.42 16,602.42
66 Chairman's Expenses 300.00 145.30 145.30 154.70 154.70
67 Councillors' Allowance: 500.00 500.00 500.00
68 War Memorial 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
69  Christmas Lights 12,000.00  7,986.06 5,330.00 13,316.06 -1,316.06  -1,316.06
70 Public Toilets 3,000.00 2,568.42 2,568.42 431.58 431.58
71 Footpath Maintenance
72 StMartins Road Car p: 4,000.00 383.00 800.00  1,183.00 2,817.00 2,817.00
73 Neighbourhood Plan 5,000.00  2,320.00 2,320.00 2,680.00 2,680.00
74 Professional Fees 20,000.00 5,254.95 2,500.00 7,754.95 12,245.05 12,245.05
75 Air Quality/Climate
76 Grants 5,000.00  1,105.00 1,000.00 2,105.00  2,895.00 2,895.00
77 Remembrance Service 1,000.00 860.41 860.41 139.59 139.5¢
78 Contingency 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00
79 Capital Projects
80 Capital Noticeboard
91 PC Events 300.00  2,290.00 2,290.00  1,990.00 2,736.28 2,736.28 -2,736.28 -746.28
101 sub

SUB TOTAL 210,121.61 211,855.21 1,800.00 213,655.21 3,533.60 171,008.00 93,066.89 27,515.80 120,582.69 50,425.31  53,958.91
Earmarked Reserves Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budget Actual Forecast Total  Variance Budget Actual Forecast Total  Variance Net Position
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Knebworth Parish Council
Receipts and Payments Forecast

9 January 2026 (2025-2026)

All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/01/2026 and 31/03/2026)

96 EMR - War Memorial w

97 EMR - Village Hall Ligk 8,000.00 8,000.00 8,000.00
98 EMR - Christmas Light
99 EMR - CCTV 10,000.00 10,000.00 -10,000.00 -10,000.00
100 EMR - Security 1,840.00 1,840.00 -1,840.00 -1,840.00
102 EMR - Playground equ 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
103 EMR - VH CHairs 10,000.00  10,000.00 10,000.00
104 EMR - Station Pub Mai 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
105 EMR - Station Pub Deg
106 EMR - VH Exterior/Roc
107 EMR - Christmas Light 8,000.00 1,300.00  1,300.00 6,700.00 6,700.00
SUB TOTAL 56,000.00 21,840.00 1,300.00 23,140.00 32,860.00  32,860.00
Recreation Ground Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budget Actual  Forecast Total  Variance Budget Actual Forecast Total  Variance Net Position
1 Bowls Club 145.00 -145.00 -145.00
2 Tennis Club 345.00 -345.00 -345.00
3 Knebworth FC 8,494.50  7,432.71 3,185.43 10,618.14  2,123.64 2,123.64
6 Stepping Stone Pre-sc 4,950.00 3,251.75 1,653.67 4,905.42 -44.58 -44.58
7 Allotment Rent 830.00 862.00 830.00  1,692.00 862.00 862.00
8 Grants & Insurance Cl¢ 4,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
9 Groundsman's Wages 34,320.00 26,015.16  10,350.00 36,365.16 -2,045.16  -2,045.16
10 Groundsman Cover 1,560.00 2,775.11 720.00 3,495.11 -1,935.11 -1,935.11
1 Pavilion Cleaner 3,120.00 327.44 360.00 687.44 2,432.56 2,432.56
12 Pavilion Repairs & Mai 7,600.00 11,426.53 11,426.53 -3,826.53  -3,826.53
13 Chemicals etc
14 Pond 3,120.00 3,120.00 3,120.00
15 Paths Walls & Fences 10,000.00  9,800.00 9,800.00 200.00 200.00
16 Tree Maintenance/Poll: 3,000.00 400.00 2,520.00 2,920.00 80.00 80.00
17 Amenity Land 780.00 780.00 780.00
18  Allotments 500.00 648.00 648.00 -148.00 -148.00
19 Gas & Electricity 4,500.00  3,730.92 1,400.00  5,130.92 -630.92 -630.92
20  Water 1,875.00  1,301.91 470.00 1,771.91 103.09 103.09
21 Refuse Collection 1,456.04 768.04 426.92  1,194.96 261.08 261.08
22 Dog Bin Collection 420.00 288.00 288.00 132.00 132.00
23 Mechanical Repairs/M: 7,500.00  3,124.68 3,124.68  4,375.32 4,375.32
24 Tools & Equipment 1,000.00 279.84 279.84 720.16 720.16
25  Fuel 1,200.00 593.61 270.00 863.61 336.39 336.39
26  Play Equip Repairs/Ma 20,000.00 10,667.63  11,500.00 22,167.63 -2,167.63 -2,167.63
27 RG&LF 259.96 850.00 850.00 -590.04 -590.04
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Knebworth Parish Council 9 January 2026 (2025-2026)

Receipts and Payments Forecast
All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/01/2026 and 31/03/2026)

28 Tractor Insurance/Rosy 700.00 551.27 150.00 701.27 -1.27 -1.27
29 Capital Equipment 3,704.19 3,704.19 3,704.19 2,000.00 1,404.12 1,404.12 595.88 4,300.07
30 Capital Groundsman E 20,000.00 21,610.00 21,610.00 -1,610.00 -1,610.00
SUB TOTAL 14,764.50 15,250.65 5,669.10 20,919.75 6,155.25 128,911.00 96,274.26 28,454.92 124,729.18 4,181.82  10,337.07

Station Hotel Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budget Actual  Forecast Total  Variance Budget Actual Forecast Total  Variance Net Position
81 Rent 66,000.00 49,500.00 16,900.00 66,400.00 400.00 400.00
82 F&F Repayment

83 Insurance Reimburserr 1,975.96 1,421.91 473.97 1,895.88 -80.08 -80.08
84 Insurance 1,975.96 1,975.96 1,975.96
85 Building Maintenance 273.33 273.33 273.33 25,000.00 11,188.55 11,188.55 13,811.45 14,084.78
86 Loan Repayment 23,714.94 23,714.94 23,714.94

87 Premises Licence 187.20 180.00 180.00 7.20 7.2C
88 Professional Fees 2,080.04 2,080.04 2,080.04
92 Station Deposit

SUB TOTAL 67,975.96 51,195.24 17,373.97 68,569.21 593.25 52,958.14 35,083.49 35,083.49 17,874.65 18,467.90

Vi"age Hall Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Budget Actual  Forecast Total  Variance Budget Actual Forecast Total  Variance Net Position
38 Miscellaneous Hirers 15,000.00 11,278.28 4,050.00 15,328.28 328.28 328.28
39 Grants

40 Caretaker's Wages 2,000.00 420.00 420.00 1,580.00 1,580.00
41 Contractor Cover -125.00 -125.00 -125.00 4,500.00 4,949.12 1,800.00 6,749.12 -2,24912  -2,374.12
42 Licences 500.00 180.00 180.00 320.00 320.00
43 Gas & Electricity 6,000.00 2,659.49 1,700.00 4,359.49 1,640.51 1,640.51
44 Water 625.00 557.54 105.00 662.54 -37.54 -37.54
45 Rates 2,500.00 1,431.56 477.00 1,908.56 591.44 591.44
46 Refuse Collection 1,800.00 1,002.04 387.80 1,389.84 410.16 410.16
47 Repairs/Maintenance 15,000.00 24,944.79 1,500.00 26,444.79 -11,444.79 -11,444.79
48 Capital Equipment 50.00 50.00 50.00 6,211.95 6,211.95 -6,211.95 -6,161.95
49 Capital Building Impro\ 20,000.00 7,068.05 7,068.05 12,931.95 12,931.95
89 Regular Hirers 28,000.00 22,357.50 8,000.00 30,357.50 2,357.50 2,357.50
90 Semi regular hirers 8,000.00 3,340.79 1,150.00 4,490.79  -3,509.21 -3,509.21
93 Deposit Village Hall 1,087.25 1,087.25 1,087.25 1,087.25
94 Events

95 Hire Receipts in advan 375.00 375.00 375.00 375.00
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Knebworth Parish Council 9 January 2026 (2025-2026)

Receipts and Payments Forecast
All Cost Centres and Codes (Between 01/01/2026 and 31/03/2026)

SUB TOTAL 51,000.00 38,363.82 13,200.00 51,563.82 563.82  52,925.00 49,004.54  6,389.80 55394.34 -2,469.34  -1,905.52
Summarv

NET TOTAL 343,862.07 316,664.92 38,043.07 354,707.99 10,845.92 461,802.14 295269.18 63,660.52 358,929.70 102,872.44 113,718.36
V.AT. 32,042.32 30,776.41

GROSS TOTAL 386,750.31 389,706.11
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9 January 2026 (2025-2026)

Knebworth Parish Council
Reserves Balance

2025-2026
Reserve OpeningBalance Transfers Spend Receipts CurrentBalance
Capital
VH Chairs 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
Future Development/Provision f 25,000.00 25,000.00
Total Capital 35,000.00 10,000.00 25,000.00
Earmarked
CCTV 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00
Stage Lighting at VH 5,000.00 5,000.00
Playground equipment repairs 40,000.00 40,000.00
Alarm, Fire Alarm and Access S 3,315.00 -1,475.00 1,840.00 0.00
Christmas Lights Switch on eve -182.92 182.92 0.00
Christmas lights switch on even 0.00
Christmas Lights 10,000.00 10,000.00
Village Hall Exterior/Roof Repai 40,000.00 40,000.00
Station Pub Maintenance 40,000.00 -26,255.00 13,745.00
Station Pub Deposit 11,000.00 11,000.00
Total Earmarked 159,132.08 -27,547.08 11,840.00 119,745.00
TOTAL RESERVE 194,132.08 -27,547.08 21,840.00 144,745.00
GENERAL FUND 155,562.06
TOTAL FUNDS 300,307.06
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